## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 15261** 

| <b>AFFI</b> | DA | $\mathbf{V}$ | IT |
|-------------|----|--------------|----|
|             |    |              |    |

| STATE OF NEW MEXICO | )    |
|---------------------|------|
|                     | ) ss |
| COUNTY OF SANTA FE  | )    |

Jordan L. Kessler, attorney in fact and authorized representative of WPX Energy Production, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-referenced Application was provided under the notice letter attached hereto.

Jordan L. Kessler

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before this 21st day of January 2015 by Jordan

L. Kessler.



Notal Public

BEFORE THE OIL CONVERSATION
DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 6
Submitted by: WPX Energy Production
Hearing Date: January 22, 2015



Jordan L. Kessler Associate Phone (505) 988-4421 Fax (505) 983-6043 JLKessler@hollandhart.com

January 2, 2015

## <u>VIA CERTIFIED MAIL</u> CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

R &R Royalty, Ltd. ATTN: Rajan Ahuja 500 No. Shoreline Blvd. Suite 322 Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Re: Application of WPX Energy Production, LLC for compulsory pooling and approval of an unorthodox well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Chaco 2408-33D 113H Well

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to advise you that WPX Energy Production, LLC has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. This application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on January 22, 2015. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing Statement four days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at the Division's Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter please contact Brennan West, at (539) 573-2878 or Brennan. West@wpxenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Yordan L. Kessler Attorney for

**WPX Energy Production LLC** 



Jordan L. Kessler Associate Phone (505) 988-4421 Fax (505) 983-6043 JLKessler@hollandhart.com

January 2, 2015

## VIA CERTIFIED MAIL CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

Re: Application of WPX Energy Production, LLC for compulsory pooling and approval of an unorthodox well location, San Juan County, New

Mexico. Chaco 2408-33D 113H Well

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to advise you that COG Operating LLC has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. You are receiving notice of this application because of the request for the proposed unorthodox well location.

WPX Energy Production, LLC proposes to drill the Chaco 2408-33D 113H Well from a surface location 1304 feet from the North Line and 372 feet from the West line (Unit D) of Section 33. The completed interval will be at an unorthodox location for this horizontal, and will will commence 380 feet from the West line and 1598 feet from the North line (Unit E) to a location 330 feet from the East line and 2400 feet from the North line (Unit H) of Section 33.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 AM on January 22, 2014. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing Statement four days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at the Division's Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.



If you have any questions about this matter please contact Brennan West, at (539) 573-2878 or Brennan. West@wpxenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Jqrdan L. Kesslei

Attorney for

**WPX Energy Production LLC** 

U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage 6382 Postage Certified Fee 0007 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) 2761 "Total Postana & Fees. \$ R&R Royalty, Ltd. 7006 Attn Rajan Ahuja 500 No. Shoreline Blvd. Suite 322 Corpus Christi, TX 78401

| ⊉U!S⊮Postal Service ເພື່ອ  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIP. (Domestic Mail Only, Nothis urance Coverage |                    |
|  | 1879               |
| *For delivery information visit our website at www.                | is . c. ng         |
| OF FURX Chara  |                    |
| Postage \$   | W.                 |
| Certified Fee  | 77                 |
| Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)                          | Postmark 🗘<br>Here |
| Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)                     |                    |
| -Total Bastons & Enga  |                    |
| Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.  |                    |
| Attn: Skylar Fast  |                    |
| 370 17th Street, Suite 1700  |                    |
| Denver, Colorado 80202   |                    |
| •  | -                  |

| 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes                                | Corpus Christi, TX 78401    | 3. Service Type  Certified Mail  Priority Mail Express  Registered  Return Receipt for Merchandi |
|--|-----------------------------|--|
|  |                             | 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)  |
| 2. Article Number 7006 2760 0001 6382 0400 (Transfer from service label) | 1 ) )                       | 2760 0001 F395 0400  |
| PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt                          | PS Form 3811, July 2013 Don | mestic Return Receipt  |

| 1. Article Addressed to:    D. Is delivery address different from item 17          | SENDER: COMPLETE. THIS SECTION  Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. | A. Signature  A. Signature  A. Received by (Printed Name)  C. Date of Delivery  |
|--|--|---|
| Denver, Colorado 80202  3. Septice Type  Certified Mall®                           | 1. Article Addressed to:  Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. ** Attn: Skylar Fast   | If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No  |
| 2 Article Number 1 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11                             |  | ☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Priority Mail Express™ ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ Collect on Delivery ) |
| 2. Article Number 1 11 1 11 11 17 200 L 127 L 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 |  |   |

0417 Д

367

1000 2760

7006

U.S. Postal Service of CERTIFIED MAIL of RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comp.

OFF 200 Postage Survived (Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)

Bureau of Land Management

Farmington Field Office

6251 College Blvd. Suite A

Farmington, NM 87402

| 10424     | (Domestic Mail C                                  | Service M  D MAIL MREC  Only; No Insurance C  ation visit our website a | overage Provi    | ded)             |
|-----------|---|---|------------------|------------------|
| 82        |   | WAR DOWN  | T                |                  |
| m<br>M    | Postage   | \$ 69/4   | And A Section    | <b>.</b> 3       |
| -         | Certified Fee                                     | 3 3   | ý                | 1                |
| 000       | Return Receipt Fee<br>(Endorsement Regulred)      | 2 3   | Postmari<br>Here | (5)              |
|           | Restricted Delivery Fee<br>(Endorsement Required) |   |                  | 4                |
| 760       |   | lele?   | <b>3)</b>        |                  |
| 'n        | ConocoPhil  | in o  |                  | ੂੰ<br>ਜ਼ੁ        |
| <u>_n</u> |   | lips Company  |                  |                  |
| 7005      | Attn: Land  |   |                  |                  |
| 1~        | 3401 East 3                                       |   | •                | · s.             |
|           | Farmington,                                       | , NM 87402  | 1                | 4 , 3/           |
|           |   |   | - February 1     | (A. S.M. M.M. A. |

| They refer to  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| SENDER: CUMPER CAN TO DOLLED TIME OF CAN A STREET ON THE BICHLE STREET CON TO STREET CAN TO STREET C | 30 VIS. 12 SECTION ON DELIVERY   |  |  |
| of the state of th |  |  |  |
| Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  | A. Signature   |  |  |
| Print your name and address on the reverse   | Addressee A  |  |  |
| so that we can return the card to you.   | B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery  |  |  |
| Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.   | (m(n(lins 11-5-15-1  |  |  |
| 1. Article Addressed to:   | D. Is delivery address different from item 1?   Yes  |  |  |
| The state of the s | If Y55 Silter delivery address below: No   |  |  |
| Bureanfof Land Management  | [ ] JAM   ]  |  |  |
| Farmington Field Office  |  |  |  |
| 6251 College Blvd. Suite A   | [ · \ \ 2015 · ✓   |  |  |
| Farmington, NM 87402   | 3. Service Type 2 3 3  |  |  |
| rainington, NW 67402   | Certified Mail® Deriority Mail Express**   |  |  |
|  | Registered Receipt for Merchandise   |  |  |
|  | ☐ Insured Mail ☐ Collect on Delivery   |  |  |
|  | 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes  |  |  |
| 2. Article Number  | 0001 (6385 0431  |  |  |
| PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt  |  |  |  |
| INVESTIGE.   |  |  |  |
| SENDEH: COMPLETED HE DOTE OF SERVICE SENDER.   | H-10 SECTION ON DELIVERY   |  |  |
| Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete  | A. Signature   |  |  |
| item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse  | X Addressee  |  |  |
| so that we can return the card to you.   | B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Derivery  |  |  |
| Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,   | (2ne cross 1/5/15)   |  |  |
| or on the front if space permits.  | D. Is delivery address different from item 17 1/96   |  |  |
| Article Addressed to:  |  |  |  |
|  | If YES, enter delivery address below:  |  |  |
|  | If YES, enter delivery address below   |  |  |
| ConocoPhillips Company   | If YES, enter delivery address below:  |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department  | If YES, enter delivery address below:  |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department 3401 East 30th Street  |  |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department  | 3. Service Type  |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department 3401 East 30th Street  |  |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department 3401 East 30th Street  | 3. Service Type ☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Priority Mail Express™   |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department 3401 East 30th Street  | 3. Service Type ☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Priority Mail Express™ ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise                                       |  |  |
| Attn: Land Department 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, NM 87402   | 3. Service Type  ☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Priority Mail Express® ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ Collect on Delivery |  |  |

\_

Postal Sarvice in Receipt Contestio Mail Line Receipt Contestio Mail Line Receipt Coverage Provided)

Force in Mail Line Receipt Coverage Provided Coverage Pro

| TOWA A DOMEST A COLOR OF THE DIME  |   |
|--|---|
| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION  | S 30VIII CTION ON DELIVERY  |
| <ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,</li> </ul> | A. Signature  X   |
| or on the front if space permits.  1. Article Addressed to:  | D. Is abitively address different from item 1?  Yes  ASS, eater delivery address below:  No   |
| New Mexico State Land Office 310 Old Santa Fe Trail  | JAN - 5 2015  |
| Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501   | S. Service Type  Contiged Mail® Difficulty Mail Express®  Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise  Insured Mail D Collect on Delivery |
|  | 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes   |
| 2. Article Number 11   1   7,006 27,60   | loooi leastouu, lii   |
| PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Ret   | turn Receipt  |